CRITERIA # 27 Heritage and Environmental Features (Rivers / Streams) / Archaeological
Weight: 4

Assessment Definifion: The site should have no heritage or envirenmentat features, unfess the site exceeds the minimum size requirement. These types of features require addittonal study prtor to site plan approvals, and may Involve seftacks from the feakure and welt as ﬂoodmg CONCOms in

some creas. An archasological impact assessment could be required where potential impacts to archasctogical resources are identifled.

Scale Faclors: Presence of surface water, and naiural and hemoge Eec:iures located onsite:
- 10" No presence of any on site
- "7 Presence of one fealure that does not Impact the development site
- "5" Presence of one feature that does impact the development site
- 53" Presence of both features with minimal impact on development site
-*0" Presence of both features with impacts on development site

Vendor Response Stantec Response

Site A

The County Official Plan has identifled 23.7 acres of the Site on the “Natural Environment Overlay” (Schedule "B2") of the County Officlal Plan. The County Official
Plon requires that an Environmental Impact Assessment be undertaken for developrnents within 120 meters of o *Natural Environment Cverlay” site, ond that
measures may be required to buffer the Natural Envirenment Overloy Areas from the devetopment

areas. It Is anticipated that this requirement will have little Impact on the develepmant of the remaining 53.42 acres. Through discusslons with ERCA it is likely that
the final disposition of this issue will result In ERCA requiing that a §-10 meter buffer be provided around the Notural Environment Cverlay Arecs, and thot a
connecting conider ba maintalined between the two Natural Environment Overiay Areas {the hedgerow along the North iimit of the property can serve this
function) and that a Storm Water Management Plan be prepared and implemented, ERCA has indleated that the enclosure of, or relocation of, the Municipal
Drains would be acceptable 03 part of the Storm Water Monagement Plan.

Figure 3A of Aftachment 3 shows the Natural Environment Overtay Lands and the area subject to on Environmentat impoct Assessment, Affachment 18 containg
the applicable sections of the County Officlat Plan. The Site has been used solely for agricultural cultivation

Site B

According to recent environmental reports, there are no known heitage or environmental features on or under the Site. There are no known rivers, streoms,
archasoleglcol nor designated substances.

Previcus Owner USE Yeor

Multiple Cwnerships (no company names with Used mainty for agrculfurct purposes Years 1926-19564, 1965
the Used mainly for agricuttural exception of

Canadian National Realties Ltd.) purposes details

of lands owned, not obtained infered to ba

land not obialned inferred to be land asseclated

with Rail spurs.

Genaral Moters Trim Uimited Manufacturing Autormotive parts 1944, 1965 - Dec 1971
General Motors of Canada Umited Manufaciuring Autormotive parts Dec 1971 - Dec. 1996
Paregrine Windsor Inc. Manufecturing Automotive parts Dec 1996 - April 1999
Leor Corporation Canada Manufacturing Autornetive parts Aprit 199 - July 2005

Site C

The subject lands are not in a flood ploin/noturat hazard ares, do not have environrmental features and are consldered to have a low potential for archaeclogical
features. Please see aitoched Essex Reglon Conservation Authorty Map and City of Windsor Officlal Plan Schedule C-1(Figures 27 a and b). The sublect land ond
surrounding lond has histerically been agricultural,

Site D

There are no heritage or environmental features at this site that the Town of Essex or the owner ore awara of. The proposed lands drain well end are not prone to
flooding .The proposed site far exceeds the minirmum size requirerment and thus the lands can be utilized s required without the need for additional setbacks or
other concems. This site has never had prior development. It is a grasslond crea . See lefter of declaration

Site E

The subject site does not have any herifage or envirenmental fectures located on the proparty. 27 (a) The prior use of the subject lands was for agricuttural
pumocses, This responsa is applicable to all three (3) parcels of land that form the sublect site.

Site F

Site G

There are no heritage or environmental features on or under the Site, other than tha creek which runs through the middle of the Site. The Site has been used fora
pensonct resldance and agricultural purposss.

Notes

Scale

=121



CRITERIA # 27 Heritage and Environmental Features (Rivers / Streams) / Archaeological
Weight: 4

Assessment Definition: The site should have no heritage or environmeniai features, unless the site exceeds the minimum size requlrement. These types of features require additional study pricr to site plan approvals, and may Involve selbacks from the feature ond well s flooding concearns

fn some areas, An archasoleglcal impact assessment could be required where potentlal impacts to archasological resources ore dentified.

Scale Factors: Presence of surface water, and natural ond haritage features located onssite:
-"10" No presence of any on sile

- *7* Presance of one feoture that doss not impact the development site

- "5" Presence of one fecture that does Impact the development site

-"3"% Prasance of both features with minimal Impact on development site

- '"0" Presence of both features with Impacts on development site

Vendor Response Stantec Response

Site H The site COES NOT HAVE ANY HERITAGE or ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY.

27.1 The Lachance Munickoal Brain is presantly located on the 22 ha (85 acre) site. The droin will be re-designed, re-located or realigned at tha time of the
campus design, The droin does not have an Impact or limit the design of the hospital campus.

27.2 The proposed siie is currently formiand and does not have any environmantal fectures such os rivers and streams or any other heritage features.

27.3 The proposed site is presently cuitivoted formiands ond Is considered *disturbed lands’ for archaeological investigations. The subject site has o low potential
for archaological resources belng found on or near the property.

27.4 There are no archaaclogleal or heritage resources identified on the subject property.

27.4 Piease refer to attached Official Plan Schedule C.1 - Develepment Consiraint Areas Archaecloglecat Potential. There are not any heritage, environmentad
features or orchagoioglicat resources located on or under the subject property.

Site | To be confirmed by further consutting work, but to the Vendor's knowledgs, no heritage or environmental features exist on or neor the Site.

Parcel A - current residential house; former farmstead and bam
Parcel 8 - farm land

Site J To be confirmed by further consulting work, but to the Vendor's knowledgs, no hertage of envircnmental fectures exist on or neor the Site.
Parcel A - curent rosidential house; former formstead ond bam
Parce! B - former farmstead ond implement shed
Parce! C ~ farm land

Site K The Subject Site is not currently fisted in the Windsor Hertage Register. The site is also located within an arsa dasignated os having 'low potential' in the Windsor
Archaeologlcat Master Plan, There Is no surface water nor any known naturol herffege features on the site,

Site M |The proposed site s Identified os belng near an area that has the potential for archaeolegical rescurces. This potential is atfributable to the wotercourses In the
area which may have been used as part of human settlernent in the past. There Is curreniiy no recorded history of human settlement or previous develepment on
this siter. The site has been used for the cultivation of agricutture crops for many years. A stage 1 archasological assessment would be required pricr to _
development, The proposed site Is located approximately 750m from the Lite River and a number of small municipal dralns are within a distance of 1680m. Asterrn ;
water monagament plon would be required os part of the site plan approval process. The site exceeds the minimum size requiternent and therefore provides
additicnal flexibility to accommodate any required storm water managament.,

Site N Thers are no heritage environmental features on site. The enly prier land use was agricutfure,

Site O There are no hearitage or environmental features on or under the site. Maps, staternents and descriptions are sat out in the Index tak: FOR DETAILS & INSERTS SEE
INDEX TAB 27

Site P To the best of our knowledge, opinion and betiefs there is no heritage or environmental fecatures on or under the site. To the best of our knowledgs, opinion and
betiefs the pricr use of the site was (and still Is) farming and a small portion was previously ¢ car racing stip that was inuse only three (3) years ond has been out of
service for 43 yeais.

Site @ |There are no hertage or environmental features on the site.

Sito R With a porion of the site already having been daveloped, most of the worl surounding any nalural heritags or archeological issuss have been completedin

previously developad phases of the property.
To our knowledge there are no known significant natural haritage or orchoeologlea! issues associoted with the Site that would prevent any proposed or future

development frorn occurring.

Notes

Scale

Q- [32



CRITERIA # 27 Heritage and Environmental Features (Rivers / Streams) / Archaeological
Woeight: 4

Assessment Definifion: The sife should have no hentage or envirenmental features, unless the site excesds the minfmur size requirement. These types of features require additionat study prior to site plan approvals, and may involve setbacks from the feaiure and well as flooding concems

in some areas. An archaealoglcal Impact assessment could be required whare potential impacis o archascloglcal rescurces are identified.

Scale Faclors: Presence of surfface water, and natural and heritage features located on site:

-M6" No presence of any on site

-*7" Presence of one feature that does not Impact the development site
- "5% Presence of one faature that does Impact the development stie

- 43" Presence of both features with minimal impact on development site
-*0" Presence of both features with impacts on development site

Vendor Response

Site § Historicatly, the site has operated as a greenfield for seme time, actively formed since the current owners have retained ownarship, There cre no notural heritage
features on the davsloprment site itself that wolld prevent the proposed or anficipated uses from moving forward. There Is however directly edjacent to the
easterly lirmit of the portion of the site that fronts onto County Raad 22, what is referred fo as a Candidale Provinclally Significant Wetland (CPSW). Meaning, any
proposed development adjacent to the CPSW would be required to Incorporate the oppropriate buffering so as to minimize the Impact ossoclated with the

development on the CPSW itself.

ong cnother in a therapeutic manner. O

Tha required buffer distance would be mandated by a noturol heritage study completed by a certified biclogist, Howevar, given that the site itself is 220 acres,
there Is plenty of room to accommedate the proposed develepment while mantaining the required buffer as part of the overall design. In foct, this CPSW could |
ultimately be considered a favorable site amenity adjacent to the proposed Facifity. where natural heritage and healih core defivery could serve to complement [

Notes

Scale

- 122



CRITERIA # 27 Heritage and Environmental Features (Rivers / Streams) / Archaeological
Weight: 4

Assessment Definltion: The site should have no herltage or environmental features, untess the site exceeds the minimum size requirement. These types of feaiures require additional study prior to site plan opprovals, and may involve setbacks from the feature and well as flooding concerns

in some areas. An archasologleal impact assessment could be required where potential Impacts to orchasciogical resources are identified,

Scale Faclors: Presence of surfface water, and natural and heritage features located on site:
- "10" No presence of any on site

-"7"; Prasence of one feature that deas not iImpact the development site

- "5 Presence of one feature that does impact the developrment site

- 3" Presence of both features with minimal impact on development site

- "0"; Presence of both fectures with impacts on development site

Vendor Response

Notes

Scale

Stantec Response

Site T To the best of our knowdedgs and bellef there ore no heritage or environmental features under the Site, although the Canadian Rock Salf Company Limited (..
Windsor Salt) hos retained mining rights under the Site as described in R331482Z . To the best of our knowledge and belief the Site has baen used os a horse racing
track, most recentiy known as the Windsor Roceway, since the mid to late 1960s. :

Site U

Signalure
Dale

SNEN



